
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Licensing Committee
20 January 2016

Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Bishan Dass (Lab)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Mark Evans
Cllr Patricia Patten

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Linda Banbury, Democratic Support Officer
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555040 Email: linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 5 - 74)
[(a) Committee meeting, 9 September 2015 (for approval)
(b) Sub-Committee meetings, 2, 9, 10, 16 and 30 September 2015, 7 October 

2015, 14, 11, 17 and 26 November 2015, 17 December 2015 and 5 January 
2016 (for approval and adoption)].

4 Matters arising 

5 Schedule of outstanding minutes (Pages 75 - 76)

DECISION ITEMS

6 Review of fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing 
functions for 2016/17 (Pages 77 - 82)
[To approve proposed fees and charges for 2016/17]

7 Review of fees and charges for general licensing and miscellaneous matters 
for 2016/17 (Pages 83 - 88)
[To approve proposed fees and charges for 2016/17]

8 Review of fees and charges for Street Trading Consents for 2016/17 (Pages 
89 - 94)
[To approve proposed fees, charges and consents for 2016/17]

9 Review of Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Group Terms of Reference 
(Pages 95 - 106)
[To approve proposed terms of reference]

10 Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy (Pages 107 - 134)
[To approve the Policy for adoption by full Council]

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 7 
of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

12 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 135 - 150)
[Sub-Committee – meetings, 16 September, 21 October and 26 November 2015 
(for approval and adoption)]

13 Matters arising 





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 8

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 2 September 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Bishan Dass Cllr Patricia Patten

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of absence.

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Slaters 
Bar, 
[...]
ce has been produced to show 
that the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already experienced and 
therefore the presumption of non-grant is not rebutted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 8 of 8

In addition the Sub-Committee is not satisfied that granting the licence would 
promote public safety and therefore the application is refused.
 
All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 11 November 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Bishan Dass Cllr Mark Evans

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor
Elaine Moreton Section Leader - Licensing

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

4 Review of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence

Mr AS attended the meeting, accompanied by his son KS, in connection with the 
review of his private hire vehicle driver’s licence.  

The Chair made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed during the 
meeting.  

Elaine Moreton, (Section Leader, Licensing), outlined the report which had been 
circulated to all parties in advance and, in so doing, advised that the driver’s 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

understanding of English did not appear to be a problem but he struggled with 
spoken English. The Solicitor advised that levels of communication did not form part 
of the driving ass
[...]
 of all concerned, the Sub-Committee has decided that 
the application for the transfer of the premises licence is refused.

All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within twenty one days of 
receipt of this decision.





[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 2

Agenda Item No:  5

Licensing Committee
20 January 2016

Report Title Schedule of Outstanding Minutes

Originating service Delivery/Democratic Support

Accountable employee Linda Banbury
Tel
Email

Democratic Support Officer
01902 55(5040)
linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for noting:

The Committee is asked to note the report



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 2

Subject Date of Meeting 
and Minute No.

Decision Comments

1. Future of Hackney 
Carriage Services 

13.02.13
38(c)

Further review of Hackney 
Carriage provision to take 
place in 2016

Report to July 
2016 meeting

2. City Centre Street 
Trading

18.06.14
8

Further report to be 
presented in regard to city 
centre street trading 
designation of licensed 
streets following 
completion of the 
consultation period

Report to future 
meeting

3. The Licensing 
Authority and 
Safeguarding Children

12.11.14
6

Report to be presented in 
12 months on the 
outcomes of the Forum

Report to future 
meeting

4. Regeneration 
Compliance and 
Regulatory Policy 
Review

21.1.15
9

Further report to be 
presented including 
information on the 
proposal for a Black 
Country policy

Report to future 
meeting

5. Small Casino Licence - Update to be presented Report to March 
2016 meeting



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item No:  6

Licensing Committee
20 January 2016

Report Title Review of Fees and Charges for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing functions 
for 2016/17

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Tim Johnson
Place

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee Colin Parr
Tel
Email

Licensing Manager
01902 550105
colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Recommendation:

The Licensing Committee are recommended to: 

(i) Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Drivers as set out in Appendix A with effect from 1 April 2017.

(ii) Approve the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
as set out in Appendix B with effect from 1 April 2017.

(iii) Consider that any garage registered with VOSA for a minimum of three years and is 
considered ‘green’ rated can become a council approved testing facility for the testing of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.  



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To approve the proposed fees and charges for licences relating to hackney carriages, 
private hire vehicles, drivers and private hire vehicle operators for 2016/17.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Council is empowered by statute to levy fees and charges in respect of licences for 
hackney carriages, private hire vehicles, drivers and their operators.  The fees charged 
must be reasonable in relation to costs incurred in the administration and enforcement of 
such licences.  Council policy is that fees and charges should be reviewed annually and 
reflect the cost of providing the service. 

3.0 Proposals for 2016/17 Vehicle and Operator Fees

3.1 The proposals for 2016/17 have been developed in accordance with Council policy and 
the desire to minimise costs to the private hire and hackney carriage trade whilst 
ensuring that public safety is not compromised and the vehicle licensing function 
operates on a cost neutral basis.

3.2 On 22 July 2015 the Licensing Committee agreed revised private hire livery 
requirements.  This included the removal of council door stickers being replaced with 
approved unique operator signage placed on each side of the vehicle.  

3.3 The Deregulation Act saw the introduction of three year hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle drivers licences and five year private hire vehicle operators licences from 
1 October 2015.  Licensing Services already offer a three year drivers licence at a fee of 
£240 which was approved by Licensing Committee on 21 January 2015.  

3.4 However, with the introduction of a new five year private hire vehicle operators licence 
and a five year renewal licence the proposed fees of £3,400 for a new licence and £3,140 
for a five year renewal licence was considered.

3.5 On 22 July 2015 the Licensing Committee agreed that the proposed fees for vehicles and 
private vehicle operators would be subject to public consultation in accordance with 
Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and any 
representations would be presented back to the Licensing Committee prior to 
implementation on 1 October 2015.  

3.6 No representations were received therefore the proposed fees were effective from 
1 October 2015.

3.7 It is proposed that these fees are carried forward into 2016/17.

3.8 The proposed charges for 2016/17 are detailed at Appendix B to this report.  

3.9 Hackney carriage and private hire vehicle testing at council approved VOSA registered 
garages was made permanent on 18/06/2014 by the Licensing Committee.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 6

3.10 The criteria stated that a garage must be located within the administrative boundary of 
Wolverhampton City Council.

3.11 It is proposed to extend this facility to any garage that has been registered with VOSA for 
a minimum of three years and is currently considered by VOSA as a ‘green’ rated 
garage.  This will allow proprietors of vehicles a greater freedom of choice than currently 
offered.    

3.12 It is proposed that the approval fee for VOSA registered garages to be registered as a 
facility for testing hackney carriage and private hire vehicles also remains unchanged for 
2016/17.

4.0 Proposals for 2016/17 Driver fees

4.1 It is proposed
[...]
ensing Committee are recommended to:

(i) Approve the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in Appendix A 
with effect from 1 April 2016.

(ii) Note the fees and charges set by the Secretary of State in relation to the Licensing Act 
2003 over which the Council has no local control.

(iii) Approve the proposed fees and charges set out in Appendix B in relation to the 
Gambling Act 2005 with effect from 1 April 2016 over which the Council has fee setting 
powers.

(iv) Note other fees and charges for permits set by the Secretary of State in relation to the 
Gambling Act 2005 over which the Council has no local control. 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration proposed fees and charges for 2016/17 in relation to certain 
licences and licensed activities that are regulated by the Licensing Committee.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Council is empowered under various statutes to levy fees for the issue of local 
licences and permits. 

2.2 This report does not include street trading fees and charges which are the subject of 
another report to this meeting.  

2.3 The Council policy is to review its fees on an annual basis and introduce increases at 
least in line with the increased cost of providing the service, whilst also having due 
regard to the Council’s social and economic policies.  In relation to a number of licence 
types, the fees and charges are set by the Secretary of State.

3.0 Proposals for 2016/17

3.1 General licensing

3.1.1 Certain licences, permits and registrations are subject to local control for fees and 
charges.  

3.1.2 It is proposed that the existing fees and charges for General Licensing for the current 
year 2015/16 remain unchanged for the coming year 2016/17 except for a proposed 
10% increase to scrap metal dealers registrations.  These are detailed at Appendix A.  

3.1.3 The reason for the 10% increase in fees and charges for the scrap metal dealers 
registration is because of the number of officer hearings that have been required in 
delivering this function.

3.2 Licensing Act 

3.2.1 Fees and charges for premises, clubs, personal licences, temporary event notices and 
other fees in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 are set by the Secretary of State.

3.2.2 Since the implementation of the Act in 2005 there has been no increase in fees set by 
the Secretary of State. 

3.2.3 Councillors should note that applications made under Sections 17, 34, 71 and 84 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 which relate to the provision of Regulated Entertainment within 
Educational Institutions i.e. Schools or College or premises that are or form part of a 
Church Hall, Chapel Hall or similar building or Village Hall, Parish Hall or Community Hall 
or other similar building are exempt from payment of fees.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 6

3.3 Gambling Act

3.3.1 It is proposed to continue to charge the maximum fees as set by the Secretary of State 
for premises licences, temporary use notices and other fees in relation to the Gambling 
Act 2005 as set out at Appendix B of this report.  This is to reflect the cost of the service.

3.3.2 In relation to Gambling Act fees for permits, small society registrations etc these are set 
by the Secretary of State and the Licensing Authority has no discretion to amend these 
fee levels.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 Should the Licensing Committee agree with the recommendations in this report it is 
anticipated that overall income from the proposed fees and charges in Appendices A and 
B which are subject to local control will cover the cost of providing the service assuming 
the number of licences remain at the current level.  
[TT/05012016/K]

5.0 Environmental implications

5.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

6.0 Legal implications

6.1 The legal implications are considered within the main body of th
[...]
1,000

MAX £950 MAX £950 MAX £2,000 £50 £25 £500 £25

Betting 
Premises 

(Other)

MAX 
£1,200

MAX 
£3,000

MAX £600
MAX 

£1,500
MAX 

£1,200
MAX £1,200 MAX £3,000 £50 £25 £500 £25



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item No:  8

Licensing Committee
20 January 2016

Report Title Review of Fees and Charges for Street Trading 
Consents for 2016/17

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Tim Johnson
Place

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee Colin Parr
Tel
Email

Licensing Manager
01902 550105
colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee are recommended to:

(i) Approve the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents as set out in 
Appendix A of this report with effect from 1 April 2016.

(ii) Approve the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street Trading 
Consents as set out in Appendix B of this report with effect from 1 April 2016.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration proposed street trading fees and charges to take effect from 
1 April 2016 and also to advise the Licensing Committee of arrangements for the control 
and regulation of street trading activities undertaken in the City.

2.0 Background

2.1 In 1986 the Council adopted Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, designating all streets in the City as “consent” streets, enabling the 
Council to control certain street trading activities. In general terms any trading on a 
“street”, with a few exceptions, requires “consent to trade”.

2.2 Licensing Services are responsible for the administration (including the collecting of fees) 
for street trading, whilst the enforcement responsibilities associated with street trading 
are currently undertaken by Regulatory Services Commercial. 

3.0 Overview of local controls

3.1 The Council’s constitution delegates the Coun
[...]
states “that a Council may charge such fees 
as they consider reasonable for the grant or renewal of a street trading consent”.

4.2 Each year proposals for the review of fees and charges related to street trading are 
generated.  These proposals are based upon the Council’s policy of reviewing fees and 
charges annually at least in line with the increased cost of providing the service, whilst 
also having due regard to the Council’s social and economic policies.

4.3 Having regard to the above it is recommended the fees and charges for street trading 
consents will remain unchanged for 2016/17.  

4.4 Appendix A sets out the proposed fees for annual street trading consents for 2016/17 
rounded to the nearest £5.00 for administrative purposes.

4.5 Appendix B sets out the proposed fees for occasional/temporary street trading consents 
for 2016/2017.

4.6 There exists a commitment to review the city centre street trading function and introduce 
licensed street traders rather than consented traders.  However, this piece of work has 
not been progressed as yet as the Government are currently considering revisions to the 
street trading regime following a consultation by the Department for Business, Innovation 
and Skills last year.  This consultation sets out proposals regarding the impact of the 
EU Services Directive on the function.

5.0 Trader Consultation

5.1 A Street Traders’ Forum was established in 2007.  The group’s primary function has 
been to consult with traders regarding proposals for city centre improvements particularly 
those pertaining to Dudley Street, Queens Square and the implications that these 
changes may have for them and their businesses.  The forum now meets on an annual basis.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 6

5.2 A Street Trading Forum was held on 11 January 2016.

5.3 The agenda listed fees and charges for 2016/17 as a discussion item.

6.0 Financial implications

6.1 Based upon current occupat
[...]
k Days (Monday to Friday, excluding 
Bank Holidays)

15.00 15.00

Mid-Week Consent (Monday to Friday inclusive, 
excluding Bank Holidays)

55.00 55.00

Weekends (Saturday and Sunday inclusive) 55.00 55.00
Bank Holidays and Specialist Market Days 30.00 30.00

Other Areas
Individual Week Days (Monday to Friday, excluding 
Bank Holidays)

10.00 10.00

Mid-Week Consent (Monday to Friday inclusive, 
excluding Bank Holidays)

35.00 35.00

Weekends (Saturday and Sunday inclusive) 35.00 35.00
Bank Holidays and Specialist Market Days 15.00 15.00
Special Outdoor Event (i.e. City Show, Vaisakhi, Steam 
and Vintage Rally, etc)

Up to 165.00 
per event

Up to 165.00 
per event



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4

Agenda Item No:  9

Licensing Committee
20 January 2016

Report Title Review of the Molineux Safety Advisory Group 
Terms of Reference 

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Tim Johnson
Place

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employees Colin Parr
Tel
Email

Alison Stephens
Tel
Email

Licensing Manager
01902 550105
colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Senior Officer
01902 554383
alison.stephens@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee are recommended to:

(i) Note the review that has taken place of the terms of reference for the Molineux Safety 
Advisory Group.

(ii) Note the consultation exercise that has taken place on the proposed terms of reference.

(iii) Approve the proposed terms of reference attached at Appendix A to this report.

mailto:colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:alison.stephens@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 For Licensing Committee to note the review of the Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory 
Group terms of reference and agree the new terms of reference attached at Appendix A.

2.0 Background

2.1 The safety of the larger sports grounds within the City is the responsibility of the 
Licensing 
[...]
s & Safety Manager

 St John’s Ambulance Service
- Event Delivery Co-ordinator

4.2 The various spectator groups attending the Wolverhampton Wanderers ‘Fans’ 
Parliament’ shall be represented at the MSSAG by officers of the 
Wolverhampton Wanderers Football Club.

4.3 The quorum of the group shall be a minimum of three core members, one of 
whom must be the Licensing Manager or his appointed nominee or the Senior 
Officer Environmental Health (Commercial).

4.4 The core group shall meet on at least three occasions each year plus at any 
other time deemed necessary by the Licensing Manager, either on his or any 
other core members’ request.

4.5 The Licensing Manager or nominee or the Senior Officer may, from time to 
time, convene an “Urgent Matters Group”, at short notice, to consider any 
specific issue that falls within the general remit of the group or respond to 
incidents of concern or note.  All meetings of the Urgent Matters Group shall 
be attended by the relevant people present for decisions to be made and 
minuted.  

4.6 Minutes of all meetings will be sent for information to the Licensing 
Committee. 





This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No:  10

Licensing Committee
20 January 2016

Report Title Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy 

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Tim Johnson
Place

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employees Colin Parr
Tel
Email

Rob Edge
Tel
Email

Licensing Manager
01902 550105
colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Section Leader
01902 550106
rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee are recommended to:

(i) Note the review that has taken place on the terms of the Statement of Gambling Policy

(ii) Approve the draft policy to be presented to Full Council on 27 January 2016 for 
implementation from 31 Jan 2016.

(iii) Agree to receive a further report following the more substantial review and the 
development of the local area needs assessment later this year.

mailto:colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 3

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To present for consideration by Councillors the proposed Statement of Gambling Policy 
for adoption by Full Council on 27 January 2016.

2.0 Background

2.1 The first ‘Statement of Gambling Policy’ was approved and adopted by the Council on 8 
November 2006 and came into effect on 31 January 2007, in accordance with section 
349 of the Gambling Act 2005 and guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  The policy 
has been renewed every three years following this.

2.2 Licensing Authorities are required to prepare and consult upon a Statement of Gambling
Policy every three years. In order to adhere to these requirements, the proposed draft
policy must be in force with effect from 31 January 2016..

2.3 Once adopted and published a Statement of Gambling Policy shall remain in force for a
period of three years. However, a Licensing Authority can review their statement from
time to time and if they think it necessary in light of a review, revise the statement and
publish any revision before giving it effect.

2.4 Later in 2016 new guidance will require the Statement of Gambling Policy to contain a 
local area assessment.  This document will be to assist applicants by detailing the local 
area and highlighting issues that may be relevant to their applications.

2.5 It is proposed to carry out a further more fundamental review of the policy later in 2016 
following the development of the local area assessment. 

3.0 Draft Statement of Gambling Policy

3.1 Given the more fundamental review of the Statement of Gambling Policy that will be 
required later this year no significant changes have been made to the draft policy.

3.2 The only changes of note are that the content relevant to the casino process has been 
removed from the main policy document and the dates have been
[...]
hority Lottery, the proceeds of which 
should be utilised for the benefit of the local community.














	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings
	Lic Sub mins 9.9.15
	Minutes Lic Sub 10.9.15
	Mins 16 Sept public
	Lic Sub Mins 30 Sept
	Minutes Lic Sub 7.10.15
	Minutes Lic Sub 4.11.15
	Mins Lic Sub 11.11.15doc
	Lic Sub Minutes 17.11.15
	Minutes Lic Sub 26.11.15 b
	Minutes 17.12.15 a
	Minutes 17.12.15b
	Minutes 5.1.16

	5 Schedule of outstanding minutes
	6 Review of fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing functions for 2016/17
	7 Review of fees and charges for general licensing and miscellaneous matters for 2016/17
	8 Review of fees and charges for Street Trading Consents for 2016/17
	9 Review of Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Group Terms of Reference
	MSSAG Constitution & Terms of Reference

	10 Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy
	FINAL - GA POLICY 2016 (APPX A) (2)

	12 Minutes of previous meetings
	Mins 21 Oct private
	Minutes Lic Sub private 26.11.15 a




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Licensing Committee
Minutes - 20 January 2016

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Committee

Cllr Bishan Dass (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mark Evans
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor
Colin Parr
Alison Stephens 

Licensing Manager
Senior Officer, Environmental Health

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meetings
Resolved:

a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015 be approved as a 
correct record.

b) That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 2, 
9, 10, 16 and 20 September 2015, 7 October 2015, 4, 11, 17 and 26 
November 2015, 17 December 2015 and 5 January 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and adopted.

4 Matters arising
Colin Parr, Licensing Manager, updated the Committee on recent appeals in the 
Magistrates Court as follows:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

 Prince Albert – Appeal against revocation of Premises Licence.  Agreed by 
way of consent order in view of change of management team for the 
premises. No problem issues to date.

 Merridale Supermarket – Agreed by way of consent order in view of more 
stringent licence conditions.

 International Mini Market – Appeal hearing 19 January 2016.  Appeal 
withdrawn by Premises Licence Holder and therefore dismissed.  Shop now 
cleared of alcohol.

The Licensing Manager advised that the impact of the Cumulative Impact Zones 
would be reviewed early in the next municipal year and would include consideration 
of any data forthcoming from the West Midlands Police in regard to the Chapel Ash 
area.

5 Schedule of outstanding minutes
Resolved:

That the report be received, subject to the deletion of item 6 relating to the 
Licensing Authority and Safeguarding Children, as the Place and Safeguarding 
Forum has been subsumed within a wider group looking at strategic issues across 
the Directorate.

6 Review of fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing 
functions for 2016/17
The Licensing Manager, presented the report which detailed the proposed fees and 
charges for licences relating to hackney carriages, private hire vehicles and private 
hire vehicle operators for 2016/17.
Resolved:

a) That the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle drivers, detailed at Appendix A to the report, be approved for 
implementation with effect from 1 April 2016.

b) That the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles, detailed at Appendix B to the report, be approved for implementation 
with effect from 1 April 2016.

c) That any garage registered with VOSA for a minimum of three years and 
considered ‘green’ rated be allowed to become a council approved testing 
facility for the testing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.

7 Review of fees and charges for general licensing and miscellaneous matters 
for 2016/17
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which detailed the proposed fees and 
charges in relation to certain licences and licensed activities regulated by the 
Licensing Committee.  The report also detailed fees, charges and permits set by the 
Secretary of State in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005, over 
which the Council has no local control. 
Resolved:

a) That the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing detailed at 
Appendix A to the report be approved for implementation with effect from 1 
April 2016.

b) That the proposed fees and charges in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 over 
which the Council has fee setting powers, detailed at Appendix B to the report, 
be approved for implementation with effect from 1 April 2016.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

8 Review of fees and charges for Street Trading Consents for 2016/17
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which detailed proposed street trading 
fees and charges to take effect from 1 April 2016, together with arrangements for the 
control and regulation of street trading activities undertaken in the City.
Resolved:

a) That the proposed fees and charges for Annual Street Trading Consents 
detailed at Appendix A to the report be approved for implementation with 
effect from 1 April 2016.

b) That the proposed fees and charges for Occasional/Temporary Street Trading 
Consents detailed at Appendix B to the report be approved for implementation 
with effect from 1 April 2016.

9 Review of Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Group Terms of Reference
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which sought approval of the new 
terms of reference for the Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Group.  A discussion 
ensued regarding the smoking of Vapour E-Cigarettes in the stadium and possible 
action to be taken where this causes nuisance to other supporters.  
Resolved:

a) That the review and consultation process undertaken in regard to the terms of 
reference for the Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Group be noted.

b) That the proposed terms of reference detailed at Appendix A to the report be 
approved.

c) That the issue raised in regard to the smoking of Vapour E-Cigarettes within 
the football stadium be raised with the Club via the Safety Advisory Group.

d) That the minutes of the meetings the Safety Advisory Group be circulated, for 
information, to the Licensing Committee members within two weeks of the 
meetings.

10 Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy
The Licensing Manager presented a report, which presented the draft Statement of 
Gambling Policy for implementation with effect from 31 January 2016.  He advised 
that the publication of guidance in regard to the Local Area Assessment was still 
awaited and a full review of the Policy would be undertaken on its receipt.
Resolved:

a) That the draft Statement of Gambling Policy be approve for adoption by full 
Council at the meeting on 27 January 2015, for implementation with effect 
from 31 January 2016.

b) That a further report be presented to the Licensing Committee following the 
more substantial review and the development of the local area needs 
assessment later this year.

11 Exclusion of Press and Public
Resolved:

That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 7 
of Schedule 12A to the Act, relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

12 Minutes of previous meetings



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 16 

September, 21 October and 26 November 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
adopted.

13 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

14 Vote of Thanks
The Chair referred to the fact that Linda Banbury, Democratic Support Officer, would 
be leaving the Council on 25 February 2016 following forty one years’ service.  The 
members joined with the Chair in thanking her for her contribution to the work of the 
Licensing Committee.


